

# — PART 1 —

---

## AGRICULTURE

---

AG301\*

Stock Diseases (Regulations) Act 1968

### Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2005

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2005*.

#### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Enzootic Diseases Regulations 1970\**.

[\* *Reprinted as at 13 August 1999.*

*For amendments to 9 May 2005 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 391.]*

#### 3. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4 is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —  
“  
    **“abattoir”** includes a pet food processing plant;  
”;
- (b) in the definition of “disease” by deleting “the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 ”;
- (c) in the definition of “form” by deleting “the Third Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 3 ”;
- (d) by deleting the definition of “Schedule”.

**4. Regulation 5 amended**

- (1) Regulation 5(1) is amended by deleting “Part A, Part B or Part C of the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 Division 1, 2, 3 or 4 ”.
- (2) Regulation 5(2) is amended by deleting “Part B of the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 Division 3 ”.

**5. Regulation 6 amended**

Regulation 6 is amended by deleting “Part A or Part B or Part C of the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 Division 1, 2, 3 or 4 ”.

**6. Regulation 11 amended**

- (1) Regulation 11(1a) is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “Part A or Part B of the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 Division 1, 2 or 3 ”;
  - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “Part A or B of the First Schedule may exist, or a disease specified in Part C or Part D of the First Schedule does exist,” and inserting instead —  
“  
Schedule 1 Division 1, 2 or 3 may exist, or a disease specified in Schedule 1 Division 4 or 5 does exist,  
”.
- (2) Regulation 11(1b) is amended by deleting “Part B of the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 Division 3 ”.

**7. Regulation 20 amended**

Regulation 20(1) is amended by deleting “the First Schedule” and inserting instead —  
“ Schedule 1 ”.

**8. Regulation 27 replaced**

Regulation 27 is repealed and the following regulation is inserted instead —

“

**27. Removal of animals from abattoir**

A person must not move stock, or permit stock to be moved from an abattoir, or from the lairage or holding yard of an abattoir, to any other place, unless the

person has a permit issued by an inspector to move the stock.

Penalty: \$1 000.

”.

**9. Regulation 28 amended**

Regulation 28(1), (1a) and (2) is amended by deleting “the Fourth Schedule” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 4 ”.

**10. Regulation 29 amended**

Regulation 29(1), (2) and (2a) is amended by deleting “the Second Schedule” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 2 ”.

**11. Regulation 31 amended**

Regulation 31(3) is amended by deleting “the Fourth Schedule” and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 4 ”.

**12. Regulation 34A amended**

- (1) Regulation 34A(1), (3), (4) and (5) is amended by deleting “the Fifth Schedule” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 5 ”.

- (2) Regulation 34A(2) is amended by deleting “The Fifth Schedule” and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 5 ”.

**13. Regulation 42 amended**

Regulation 42 is amended by deleting “the Fourth Schedule” and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 4 ”.

**14. Regulation 60 amended**

Regulation 60(2) is amended by deleting “the Fourth Schedule” and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 4 ”.

**15. First Schedule replaced**

The First Schedule is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

**Schedule 1 — Enzootic diseases**

[r. 4, 5, 6, 11 and 20]

**Division 1 — Diseases foreign to Australia that, if identified, are subject to control measures****Subdivision 1 — Animal diseases**

African horse sickness  
Aujeszky's disease  
Borna disease  
Bovine brucellosis  
Caprine brucellosis  
Chagas' disease  
Chronic wasting disease of deer  
Contagious agalactia in sheep  
Contagious bovine pleuropneumonia  
Contagious caprine pleuropneumonia  
Contagious equine metritis  
Dourine  
Duck virus enteritis (Duck plague)  
Duck virus hepatitis  
East Coast fever (Theileriosis)  
Encephalitides (tick borne)  
Enterovirus encephalomyelitis (Teschén disease)  
Epizootic lymphangitis  
Equine encephalomyelitis (Eastern, Western and Venezuelan)  
Equine encephalosis  
Equine influenza  
Equine piroplasmiasis (babesiosis)  
Equine viral arteritis  
Getah virus infection  
Glanders  
Goat pox  
Haemorrhagic septicaemia  
Heartwater  
Infectious bursal disease (hypervirulent form)

Japanese encephalitis  
Jembrana disease  
Louping Ill  
Lumpy skin disease  
Maedi-Visna  
Malignant catarrhal fever (wildebeest associated)  
Nairobi sheep disease  
Nipah virus infection  
Peste des petits ruminants  
Porcine cysticercosis (*C. cellulosae*)  
Porcine reproductive and respiratory syndrome  
Post weaning multisystemic wasting syndrome  
Potomac fever  
Pulmonary adenomatosis (Jaagsiekte)  
Rift Valley fever  
Scrapie  
Sheep pox  
Sheep scab  
Surra  
Swine influenza  
Transmissible gastroenteritis  
Transmissible spongiform encephalopathy  
Trichinellosis  
Trypanosomiasis  
Tularaemia  
Warble fly infestation  
Wesselsbron disease  
West Nile virus infection - clinical

**Subdivision 2 — Crustacean diseases**

Baculoviral midgut gland necrosis  
Crayfish plague  
GAV/LOV virus of prawns  
Infectious hypodermal and haemopoietic necrosis virus  
Necrotising hepatopancreatitis  
Spawner isolated mortality virus infection  
Taura syndrome  
White spot disease  
Yellowhead disease

**Subdivision 3 — Fish diseases**

Aeromonas salmonicida infection (Furunculosis)  
Bacterial kidney disease (Renibacterium salmoninarium)  
Channel catfish virus disease  
Enteric redmouth disease (Yersinia ruckeri)  
Enteric septicaemia of catfish (Edwardsiella ictaluri)  
Gyrodactylosis (Gyrodactylus salaris)  
Infectious haematopoietic necrosis  
Infectious pancreatic necrosis  
Infectious salmon anaemia  
Oncorhynchus masou disease  
Piscirickettsiosis  
Red sea bream iridoviral disease  
Spring viraemia of carp  
Viral haemorrhagic septicaemia  
Whirling disease of salmonids  
White sturgeon iridoviral disease

**Subdivision 4 — Mollusc diseases**

Akoya oyster disease  
Iridovirus  
Withering syndrome of abalone

**Division 2 — Diseases not foreign to Australia that, if identified, are subject to control measures****Subdivision 1 — Animal diseases**

Anthrax  
Bovine Johne's disease  
Bovine tuberculosis  
Equine infectious anaemia  
Liver fluke  
Menangle virus infection  
Porcine brucellosis (Brucella suis)  
Trichinosis  
Virulent footrot (infection with protease thermostable strains of Dichelobacter nodosus) in sheep and goats

**Subdivision 2 — Fish diseases**

Epizootic haemopoietic necrosis (Redfin virus)  
Herpesvirus infection of Koi carp  
Viral encephalopathy and retinopathy

**Division 3 — Diseases present only in the Kimberley**

Anaplasmosis  
Babesiosis  
Cattle tick infestation

**Division 4 — Diseases that, if identified, might be subject to control measures****Subdivision 1 — Animal diseases**

Australian bat lyssavirus infection  
Enzootic bovine leucosis  
Equine herpes virus 1 infection (abortogenic and neurological strains)  
Footrot in sheep and goats (U5 protease thermo-unstable strain of *Dichelobacter nodosus*)  
Hendra virus infection  
Non virulent Newcastle disease  
Ovine Johne's disease  
Porcine circovirus type 2 infection (pathogenic strains)  
Porcine myocarditis  
Salmonella abortus equi infection in horses  
Salmonella abortus ovis infection in sheep  
Salmonella enteritidis infection in poultry  
Virulent footrot (infection with protease thermostable strains of *Dichelobacter nodosus*) in ruminants other than sheep and goats

**Subdivision 2 — Crustacean diseases**

Microsporidiosis  
Spherical baculovirus (*Penaeus monodon* type baculovirus)

**Subdivision 3 — Fish diseases**

*Aeromonas salmonicida* infection (Goldfish ulcer disease)  
Anguillicola nematode of eels  
Epizootic ulcerative syndrome

**Subdivision 4 — Mollusc diseases**

Bonamiosis  
Haplosporidiosis  
Marteiliosis  
Mikrocytosis (*Mykrocytois mackii* and *M. roughleyi*)  
Perkinsosis

**Division 5 — Diseases that are subject to control measures in extreme cases**

Ked infestation of sheep

Lice infestation of sheep

”

**16. Second Schedule amended**

- (1) The Second Schedule is amended by deleting the heading to the Schedule and inserting instead —

“

**Schedule 2 — Restrictions on introduction of stock from other parts of the Commonwealth**

[r. 29]

”

- (2) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “General” before clause 1 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 1 — General**

”

- (3) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Cattle not for immediate slaughter” before clause 8 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 2 — Cattle not for immediate slaughter**

”

- (4) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Sheep and goats not for immediate slaughter” before clause 18 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 3 — Sheep and goats not for immediate slaughter**

”

- (5) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Cattle and sheep for immediate slaughter” before clause 26 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 4 — Cattle and sheep for immediate slaughter**

”

- (6) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Swine” before clause 30 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 5 — Swine**

”

- (7) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Deer” before clause 33 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 6 — Deer**

”



- (8) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Pearl Oysters” before clause 35 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 7 — Pearl oysters**

”.

- (9) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the heading “Semen and Embryos” before clause 36 and inserting instead —

“

**Division 8 — Semen and embryos**

”.

**17. Third Schedule amended**

The Third Schedule is amended by deleting the heading to the Schedule and inserting instead —

“

**Schedule 3 — Forms**

[r. 4]

”.

**18. Fourth Schedule amended**

The Fourth Schedule is amended by deleting the heading to the Schedule and inserting instead —

“

**Schedule 4 — Charges**

[r. 28, 31, 42 and 60]

”.

**19. Fifth Schedule amended**

- (1) The Fifth Schedule is amended by deleting the headings to the Schedule and inserting instead —

“

**Schedule 5 — Prohibitions and conditions relating to the intrastate movement of stock**

[r. 34A]

**Division 1 — Preliminary**

**Subdivision 1 — Interpretation**

”.

- (2) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the headings “Table” and “Part 1 — Cattle not for immediate slaughter” and inserting instead —

“

**Subdivision 2 — Cattle not for immediate slaughter**

”.

- (3) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Part 2 — Cattle for immediate slaughter” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 3 — Cattle for immediate slaughter**
- ”.
- (4) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Part 3 — Sheep” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 4 — Sheep**
- ”.
- (5) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Part 4 — Horses, Mules, Donkeys, Camels, Deer” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 5 — Horses, mules, donkeys, camels, deer**
- ”.
- (6) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Conditions” and the heading “Preliminary” immediately after that, and inserting instead —
- “
- Division 2 — Conditions**
- Subdivision 1 — Interpretation**
- ”.
- (7) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “General” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 2 — General**
- ”.
- (8) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Brucellosis” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 3 — Brucellosis**
- ”.
- (9) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Tuberculosis” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 4 — Tuberculosis**
- ”.
- (10) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Cattle Tick” and inserting instead —
- “
- Subdivision 5 — Cattle tick**
- ”.

- (11) Schedule 5 is amended by deleting the heading “Lice and Keds” and inserting instead —

“

**Subdivision 6 — Lice and keds**

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---